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Affirmation of the Commodity Pool Operator 
 
 
 

To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the information contained in the following financial statements for the 
years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is accurate and complete. 
 
 

 
Jon Essen 
Chief Financial Officer 
Steben & Company, LLC 
Commodity pool operator and General Partner of 
LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

Partners of LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Opinion on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying statements of financial condition, including the condensed schedules 
of investments, of LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership (the Fund) as of December 31, 
2025 and 2024, the related statements of operations, changes in partners’ capital (net asset value) and 
cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Fund as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025, in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund’s management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on the Fund’s financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting 
firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are 
required to be independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with U.S. federal securities laws and 
the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. The Fund is not required to have, nor 
were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audits 
we are required to obtain an understanding of internal control over financial reporting but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control over financial 
reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such 
procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. Our audit also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Supplemental Information 
The CFTC Supplemental Schedule has been subjected to audit procedures performed in conjunction with 
the audit of Fund’s financial statements. The CFTC Supplemental Schedule is the responsibility of the 
Fund's management. Our audit procedures included determining whether the supplemental information 
reconciles to the financial statements or the underlying accounting and other records, as applicable, and 
performing procedures to test the completeness and accuracy of the information presented in the 
supplemental information. In forming our opinion on the supplemental information, we evaluated whether 
the supplemental information, including its form and content, is presented in conformity with CFTC 
requirements. In our opinion, the CFTC Supplemental Schedule is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Critical Audit Matters 
Critical audit matters are matters arising from the current period audit of the financial statements that were 
communicated or required to be communicated to the General Partner and that: (1) relate to accounts or 
disclosures that are material to the financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, 
subjective or complex judgments. We determined that there are no critical audit matters. 

We have served as the Fund’s auditor since 2007. 

Chicago, Illinois 
March 25, 2026  
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Statements of Financial Condition 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 
     

2025 
 

2024 
Assets 

      

Equity in broker trading accounts 
     

Cash (restricted cash of $14,677,488 and $24,388,209)   $     28,104,634   $     41,794,802 
Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures contracts 

 
 1,342,887          1,216,130 

Net unrealized gain (loss) on open forward currency contracts 
 

 379,928          1,237,285 
Total equity in broker trading accounts 

 
        29,827,449         44,248,217  

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

                    3,959,569  2,390,015 
   Investment in private investment company, at fair value (cost $4,237,264 and                              

$4,237,264) 

 

         1,904,842         2,312,982  
Investment in securities, at fair value (cost $34,187,569 and $60,029,157) 

 
      34,531,669         60,605,106  

General Partner 1% allocation receivable  
 
             102,368                  -  

Exchange membership, at fair value (cost $189,000 and $189,000) 
 
             169,750                160,000  

Dividend receivable 
 

                             6,380                                 3  
Total assets  

   
 $   70,502,027   $   109,716,323     

   
Liabilities and Partners' Capital (Net Asset Value) Liabilities 

 
   

Trading Advisor management fees payable 
 

 $         80,580    $         128,719  
Trading Advisor incentive fees payable 

 
             46                  202,916    

Commissions and other trading fees payable on open contracts 
 

              13,262                21,656  
Cash Managers fees payable 

  
               15,365                                21,704  

General Partner management and performance fees payable 
 

             87,807                136,449  
    General Partner 1% allocation payable 

  
                 -                                  3,923  

    Selling Agent payable - General Partner 
  

            75,768              118,362  
Broker dealer servicing fees payable - General Partner 

 
                3,255                 5,178  

Administrative fee payable - General Partner 
 

             25,177                39,779  
Interest payable 

  
              634                15,285  

Redemption payable 
  

         1,019,022             904,899  
Subscriptions received in advance 

  
                -               -  

Total liabilities 
  

   $   1,320,916   $   1,598,870      
   

Partners' Capital (Net Asset Value) 
  

   
Class A Interests – 12,279.1965 and 17,508.2067 units 

 
   

outstanding at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 
 
      44,383,536        70,212,384  

Class A2 Interests – 8.7653 and 8.7653 units 
 

   
outstanding at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 

 
             8,895              9,733  

Class B Interests – 3,080.5412 and 4,469.0732 units 
 

   
outstanding at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 

 
       19,411,434           30,691,082  

Class I Interests – 247.1650 and 247.1650 units 
 

   
outstanding at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 

 
             274,413                296,265  

Class R Interests – 4,812.0445 and 5,989.1724 units 
 

   
outstanding at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively 

 
         5,102,833            6,907,989  

Total partners' capital (net asset value) 
 

69,181,111       108,117,453      
   

Total liabilities and partners' capital (net asset value) 
 

 $   70,502,027    $   109,716,323  
 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2025 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2025 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2025 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2025 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Condensed Schedule of Investments 
December 31, 2025 

 
 
 
1 Represents the annualized yield at date of purchase for discount securities or the stated coupon rate for coupon-bearing 
securities. 

2 No individual futures or forward currency contract position constituted one percent or greater of partners’ capital (net asset 
value).  Accordingly, the number of contracts and expiration dates are not presented. 
 
3 Private investment company is a separate series that is part of the Galaxy Plus Managed Account Platform (Platform), which 
is sponsored by New Hyde Park Alternative Funds, LLC (Sponsor).  Each series on the Platform invests in Master Fund that 
allocates assets to a Commodity Trading Advisor (“CTA”).  The CTA of our master fund investment trades global 
commodities markets primarily through futures contracts. The CTA is paid a management fee of up to 1.00% and a 20% share 
of the trading profits which are included in the net asset value of the underlying investment.  The Fund may redeem any 
portion of its investment on a daily basis.  Any requested redemption will be satisfied within two days.  There are no 
restrictions on liquidity for the Fund. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2024 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2024 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2024 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Condensed Schedule of Investments 

December 31, 2024 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Condensed Schedule of Investments 
December 31, 2023 

 

 
 

1 Represents the annualized yield at date of purchase for discount securities or the stated coupon rate for coupon-bearing 
securities. 

2 No individual futures or forward currency contract position constituted one percent or greater of partners’ capital (net asset 
value).  Accordingly, the number of contracts and expiration dates are not presented. 
 
3 Private investment company is a separate series that is part of the Galaxy Plus Managed Account Platform (Platform), which 
is sponsored by New Hyde Park Alternative Funds, LLC (Sponsor).  Each series on the Platform invests in Master Fund that 
allocates assets to a Commodity Trading Advisor (“CTA”).  The CTA of our master fund investment trades global 
commodities markets primarily through futures contracts. The CTA is paid a management fee of up to 1.00% and a 20% share 
of the trading profits which are included in the net asset value of the underlying investment.  The Fund may redeem any 
portion of its investment on a daily basis.  Any requested redemption will be satisfied within two days.  There are no 
restrictions on liquidity for the Fund. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Statements of Operations 

Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023  
 

  2025  2024  2023 
Realized and Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments       
Net realized gain (loss) on:       

Futures, futures options, swaps and forward contracts  $    (7,748,056)  $       (286,067)  $       (505,837) 
 Investment in private investment company              -              -              (11,736) 
 Investments in securities             303,543            (163,994)            (729,841) 

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on:       
Futures, futures options, swaps and forward contracts         (730,600)         4,915,153         (4,891,977) 

  Investment in private investment company         (408,140)         (1,935,200)         (2,145,513) 
  Investments in securities and certificates of deposit            (116,559)             669,011             2,215,424  
  Exchange membership              9,750              46,000              (73,000) 
Brokerage commissions and trading expenses          (853,616)          (1,089,286)            (922,916) 

Net realized and change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments (9,543,678)  2,155,635         (7,065,396) 
       
Net Investment Income (Loss)       

Income        
Dividends and interest income  3,383,862            5,185,309           4,896,631 

    
 

  
Expenses    

 
  

Trading Advisor management fees            1,206,533             1,728,779             1,944,813  
Trading Advisor incentive fees             647              1,074,381                 310,713  
Cash Managers fees              87,402               106,087               123,490  
General Partner management and performance fees            1,266,734             1,825,047             2,086,653  
Selling agent fees - General Partner            1,086,313             1,597,770             1,851,819  
Broker dealer servicing fees - General Partner                  48,617                   68,163                   77,316  
General Partner 1% allocation             (102,368)               3,923               (91,905) 
Administrative fee - General Partner                380,779                 548,428                 626,921  

Total expenses            3,974,567             6,952,578             6,929,820  
Net investment income (loss)         (590,795)         (1,767,269)         (2,033,189) 

Net Income (Loss)    $   (10,134,473)   $        388,366   $    (9,098,585) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Statements of Operations (continued) 
Years Ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022   

 
 

  Class A Units  Class A2 Units 
  2025  2024  2023  2025  2024  2023 

Increase (decrease) in net asset 
value per unit for the year   $        (395.73)   $        (42.26)   $      (319.59)   $        (95.76)   $        3.78   $       (70.81) 
             

Net income (loss) per unit†   $        (475.71)   $        (10.15)   $      (310.45)   $       (95.57)   $       20.40   $       (85.38) 
             

Weighted average number of units 
outstanding      14,575.7781   

    
18,379.1872   

    
21,387.3436          8.7653          66.4120          155.5220  

 
 

   Class B Units  Class I Units 
  2025  2024  2023  2025  2024  2023 

Increase (decrease) in net asset 
value per unit for the year  $       (566.13)   $       50.47   $      (407.43)   $       (88.41)   $          19.96   $         (58.74) 
             

Net income (loss) per unit†  $      (687.70)   $      98.55   $      (376.57)   $      (88.41)   $          19.96   $         (60.55) 

             
Weighted average number of units 
outstanding  

                     
3,775.9867          4,630.1509        5,361.1194        247.1650   

         
247.1650   

         
249.3139  

        
  Class R Units  
  2025  2024  2023  

Increase (decrease) in net asset 
value per unit for the year   $         (92.98)   $        10.74   $        (65.89)  
        

Net income (loss) per unit†   $       (109.82)   $        18.50   $        (65.08)  
        
Weighted average number of units 
outstanding  

         
5,292.2137        6,072.4895        6,326.0639   

 
 
† based on weighted average number of units outstanding during the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023  
 

  2025   2024   2023 
Cash flows from operating activities           

Net income (loss) $   (10,134,473)  $         388,366   $  (9,098,585) 
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by 

(used in) operating activities: 

 

    
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss from futures, future 

options, forwards contracts and swap contracts 730,600     (4,915,153)           4,891,977  
Net realized and change in unrealized (gain) loss on private 

investment company, securities and certificates of deposit 221,156  1,430,183             671,666  
Purchases of securities and private investment company (265,503,329)  (350,148,886)    (211,876,630) 
Proceeds from disposition of private investment company    

and securities 291,763,749   365,431,752       230,950,774  
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss in exchange 

membership (9,750)  (46,000)  73,000 
Changes in      

Dividend receivable (6,377)  30,592             (9,358) 
Trading Advisor management fee payable (48,139)  (14,994)            (42,308) 
Trading Advisor incentive fee payable (202,870)  202,916       (354,828) 
Commissions and other trading fees payable on open contracts    (8,394)     2,065            (1,350) 
Cash Manager fees Payable          (6,339)           (5,829)           (2,938) 
General Partner management and performance fees payable      (48,642)       (14,842)       (39,615) 
General Partner 1% allocation receivable / payable (106,291)  95,828      (230,441) 
Selling Agent fees payable - General Partner     (42,294)      (15,090)      (39,106) 
Broker dealer servicing fees payable - General Partner           (1,923)            (444)            (1,209) 
Administrative fee payable – General Partner       (14,602)        (4,464)        (11,917) 
Interest payable (14,651)   (25,602)            19,518  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 16,567,132    12,390,398       14,898,650  
           
Cash flows from financing activities          

Subscriptions, net of changes in subscriptions received in advance 33,000  200,000      1,415,700  
Redemptions, net of changes in redemptions payable (28,720,746)   (12,495,862)   (24,075,521) 

Net cash used in financing activities (28,687,746)    (12,295,862)    (22,659,821) 
           

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (12,120,614)    94,535    (7,761,171) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 44,184,817    44,090,282    51,851,453  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $     32,064,203    $    44,184,817     $   44,090,282  

           
End of year cash and cash equivalents consists of          

Cash and restricted cash in broker trading accounts $     28,104,634    $    41,794,802     $   38,283,809  
Cash and cash equivalents 3,959,569   2,390,015        5,806,473  

Total end of year cash and cash equivalents $     32,064,203    $    44,184,817     $   44,090,282  
 

 
 
 
 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Statements of Cash Flows (continued) 
Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 

 
  
 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information          
        Prior year redemptions paid  $     904,899    $    1,544,109    $       701,837  

        Prior year subscriptions received in advance  $                 -     $           9,700     $       162,000  
            
 Supplemental schedule of non-cash financing activities           
        Redemptions payable  $   1,019,022    $       904,899     $    1,544,109  

 
 

 
 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Statements of Changes in Partners’ Capital (Net Asset Value) 

Years Ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022  
 

 
Class A 

 

Class A2 

 

Class B 

 

Class I 

 

Class R 

 

Total 
Balance at December 31, 2022 $        102,688,170   $      344,113   $     40,710,762   $     317,372   $     7,764,001   $     151,824,418  
Net income (loss) (6,639,644)  (13,278)  (2,018,853)  (15,095)  (411,715)  (9,098,585) 
Subscriptions 826,000   -  742,000   -  -  1,568,000  
Redemptions (17,560,350)  (225,937)  (6,884,828)  (10,946)  (235,732)  (24,917,793) 
Transfers (759,350)  --  759,350   -  -  -- 
Balance at December 31, 2023 78,554,826  104,898  33,308,431  291,331  7,116,554  119,376,040 
Net income (loss) (186,570)  1,355  456,282  4,934  112,365  388,366 
Subscriptions -  9,700  200,000  -  -  209,700 
Redemptions (6,615,899)  -  (4,852,292)  -  (388,461)  (11,856,652) 
Transfers (1,539,973)  (106,219)  1,578,661  -  67,531  -- 
Balance at December 31, 2024 70,212,384  9,733  30,691,082  296,265  6,907,989  108,117,453 
Net income (loss)  (6,933,875)   (838)   (2,596,737)   (21,852)   (581,171)   (10,134,473) 
Subscriptions  33,000    -      -      -      -      33,000  
Redemptions  (18,166,391)   -      (9,444,493)   -      (1,223,985)   (28,834,869) 
Transfers  (761,582)   -      761,582    -      -      -    
Balance at December 31, 2025  $       44,383,536    $         8,895    $      19,411,434    $        274,413    $       5,102,833    $    69,181,111  

              
 
 

 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Statements of Changes in Partners’ Capital (Net Asset Value) continued 

Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 
 
 

  Class A  Class A2  Class B  Class I  Class R 

Balance at December 31, 2022 23,487.0847   292.2072   5,635.1789   256.4767   6,424.1565  
Subscriptions 193.3296   -  105.8827   -  - 
Redemptions (4,121.4827)  (197.4320)  (959.6027)  (9.3117)  (196.1416) 
Transfers (174.7259)  --  104.6491   --  - 
Balance at December 31, 2023 19,384.2057  94.7752  4,886.1080  247.1650  6,228.0149 
Subscriptions -  8.7638   28.8970   -  - 
Redemptions (1,504.0157)  -  (669.3850)  -  (299.3456)  
Transfers (371.9833)  (94.7737)  223.4532   -  60.5031  
Balance at December 31, 2024 17,508.2067  8.7653  4,469.0732  247.1650  5,989.1724 
Subscriptions  9.1316    -      -      -      -    
Redemptions  (5,040.2797)   -      (1,503.5925)   -      (1,177.1279) 
Transfers  (197.8621)   -      115.0605    -      -    
Balance at December 31, 2025 12,279.1965  8.7653  3,080.5412  247.1650  4,812.0445 

                    

  Class A  Class A2  Class B  Class I  Class R 
           

December 31, 2025 $    3,614.53  $  1,014.85  $    6,301.31  $   1,110.24  $   1,060.43    
December 31, 2024 4,010.26  1,110.61  6,867.44  1,198.65  1,153.41    
December 31, 2023 4,052.52  1,106.83  6,816.97  1,178.69  1,142.67 
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LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Notes to Financial Statements 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Description of the Fund 
 
LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership (“Fund”) is a Maryland limited partnership, which operates as a 
commodity investment pool that commenced trading operations on January 2, 1990.  The Fund issues units of limited partner 
interests (“Units”) in five classes, Class A, A2, B, I and R, which represent units of fractional undivided beneficial interest in 
and ownership of the Fund.   
 
The Fund uses commodity trading advisors to engage in the speculative trading of futures contracts, forward currency 
contracts and other financial instruments traded in the United States (“U.S.”) and internationally.  
 
The Fund is a registrant with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) pursuant to the U.S. Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended (“1934 Act”).  As a registrant, the Fund is subject to the regulations of the SEC and the disclosure 
requirements of the 1934 Act.  As a commodity pool, the Fund is subject to the regulations of the U.S. Commodity Futures 
Trading Commission (“CFTC”), an agency of the U.S. Government, which regulates most aspects of the commodity futures 
industry; rules of the National Futures Association (“NFA”), an industry self-regulatory organization; rules of Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”), an industry self-regulatory organization; and the requirements of commodity 
exchanges where the Fund executes transactions.  Additionally, the Fund is subject to the requirements of the futures brokers 
and interbank market makers through which the Fund trades. 
 
Steben & Company, LLC (“General Partner”), is the general partner of the Fund and a Maryland limited liability company 
registered with the CFTC as a commodity pool operator and a commodities introducing broker, and is also registered with the 
SEC as a registered investment advisor.  The General Partner is a member of the NFA. The General Partner manages all 
aspects of the Fund’s business and serves as one of the Fund’s selling agents. 
 
Octavus Group, LLC is the parent company of LoCorr Fund Management, LLC, which serves as the investment advisor to 
multiple alternative investment mutual funds.  LoCorr Fund Management operates alternative investment funds with a low 
correlation to traditional asset classes. 
 
The five classes of Units in the Fund differ only in the fees applicable to each class.  Class A Units are subject to a 2% per 
annum selling agent fee.  Class A2 Units may pay an up-front sales commission of up to 3% of the offering price and a 0.6% 
per annum selling agent fee.  Class B Units are subject to a 0.2% per annum broker dealer servicing fee.  Class I Units are 
subject to higher minimum investments requirements and lower General Partner management fees (0.75% per annum instead 
of 1.50% per annum) as well as a General Partner performance fee (7.5% of new profits, described more fully in Footnote 4).  
Class R Units do not pay selling compensation or servicing fees to selling agents and are generally intended for clients of 
registered investment advisors.   
 
 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Accounting Principles 
The Fund’s financial statements are prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).  
Under GAAP, the Fund is an investment company and follows accounting and reporting guidance under the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) Topic 946, Financial Services – Investment 
Companies. 
 
Use of Estimates 
Preparing financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
Futures, forward currency contracts, investments in securities, and the exchange membership are recorded on a trade date 
basis, and gains or losses are realized when contracts/positions are liquidated.  Realized gains and losses on investments in 
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securities are determined on a specific identification basis and are included in net realized (loss) in the statements of 
operations.  Unrealized gains and losses on open contracts (the difference between contract trade price and fair value) are 
reported in the statements of financial condition as net unrealized gain or loss, as there exists a right of offset of any unrealized 
gains or losses.  The difference between cost and the fair value of open investments in securities is reflected as unrealized gain 
or loss on investments in securities.  Any change in net unrealized gain or loss from the preceding period is reported in the 
statements of operations.  Interest income earned on investments in securities, other cash and cash equivalent balances is 
recorded on an accrual basis. Market discounts and premiums on fixed-income securities are amortized daily over the expected 
life of the security using the effective yield method. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Financial instruments are recorded at fair value, the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants.  Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value are classified within a fair 
value hierarchy based upon the level of judgment associated with the inputs used to measure their value.  This fair value 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 
 
Level 1 – Fair value is based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.  Financial instruments 

utilizing Level 1 inputs include futures contracts, futures options contracts, U.S. Treasury securities and mutual 
funds. 

 
Level 2 – Fair value is based on quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets and inputs other than quoted prices 

that are observable for the financial instrument, such as interest rates and yield curves that are observable at 
commonly quoted intervals using a market approach.  Financial instruments utilizing Level 2 inputs include 
forward currency contracts, swaps, commercial paper, corporate notes, asset backed securities and the exchange 
membership. 

 
Level 3 – Fair value is based on valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable.  The Fund 

has no financial instruments utilizing Level 3 inputs. 
 
In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In such cases, 
an instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement.  The Fund’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety 
requires judgment and considers factors specific to the investment.   
 
The Fund assesses the classification of the instruments at each measurement date, and any transfers between levels are 
recognized on the actual date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer in accordance with the Fund’s 
accounting policy regarding the recognition of transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy.  For the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no such transfers between levels. 
 
A description of the valuation techniques applied to the Fund’s major categories of assets and liabilities measured at fair value 
on a recurring basis follows. 
 
U.S. Treasury securities are recorded at fair value based on bid and ask quotes for identical instruments. Commercial paper, 
corporate notes, asset backed securities and the exchange membership are recorded at fair value based on bid and ask quotes 
for similar, but not identical, instruments.  Accordingly, U.S. Treasury securities are classified within Level 1, and commercial 
paper, corporate notes, asset backed securities and exchange memberships are classified within Level 2. 
 
The investment in a money market fund and futures contracts are valued using quoted market prices for identical assets in 
active markets and are classified within Level 1.  The money market fund is included in cash and cash equivalents in the 
statements of financial condition.  The fair values of forward currency contracts are based upon third-party quoted dealer 
values on the interbank market and are classified within Level 2. The Fund’s valuation policy for swaps is that fair value is 
based on the terms of the contracts (such as the notional amount and the contract maturity) and current market data and 
counterparty credit risk.  Swaps are generally categorized as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.  The Fund’s investment in a 
private investment company is valued at net asset value as provided by the private fund’s administrator.  This use of net asset 
value as the practical expedient to approximate fair value under ASC 820 is advisable due to the investment not having a 
readily determinable fair value. Investments measured at fair value using the new asset value practical expedient are not 
categorized in the fair value hierarchy. 
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Cash and Cash Equivalents  
Cash and cash equivalents may include cash, funds held in money market accounts and short-term investments with maturities 
of three months or less at the date of acquisition and that are not held for sale in the normal course of business. The Fund 
maintains deposits with financial institutions in amounts that are in excess of federally insured limits; however, the Fund does 
not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk. 
 
Exchange Membership 
The Fund incurs reduced fees for transactions on the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME) due to a membership interest in the 
CME.  The membership is accounted at its fair value and changes in fair value are reported in net change in unrealized gain 
(loss) in exchange membership on the statement of operations. 
 
Brokerage Commissions and Trading Expenses 
Brokerage commissions and trading expenses include brokerage and other trading fees and are charged to expense when 
contracts are opened and closed. 
 
Redemptions Payable 
Redemptions payable represent redemptions that meet the requirements of the Fund and have been approved by the General 
Partner prior to year-end.  These redemptions have been recorded using the year end net asset value per Unit. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Fund prepares calendar year U.S. and applicable state and local tax returns.  The Fund is not subject to federal income 
taxes as each partner is individually liable for his or her allocable share of the Fund’s income, expenses and trading gains or 
losses.  The Fund evaluates the tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Fund’s tax returns to 
determine whether the tax positions are more-likely-than-not to be sustained when examined by the applicable tax authority.  
Tax positions not deemed to meet the more-likely-than-not threshold would be recorded as a tax benefit or expense and asset 
or liability in the current year.  Management has determined there are no material uncertain income tax positions through 
December 31, 2025.  With few exceptions, the Fund is subject to U.S. federal, or state and local income tax examinations by 
tax authorities for the current and prior three years.. 

Foreign Currency Transactions 
The Fund has certain investments denominated in foreign currencies.  The purchase and sale of investments, and income and 
expenses are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions.  The Fund does not 
isolate that portion of the results of operations resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates on investments from the 
fluctuations arising from changes in market prices of investments held.  Such fluctuations are included with the net realized 
and change in unrealized gain or loss on such investments in the statements of operations. 
 
Reclassification 
Certain amounts in the 2022 financial statements may have been reclassified to conform to the 2023 presentation without 
affecting previously reported partners’ capital (net asset value) or net income (loss). 
 
Operating Segments 
An operating segment is defined in Topic 280 as a component of a public entity that engages in business activities from which 
it may recognize revenues and incur expenses, has operating results that are regularly reviewed by the public entity’s chief 
operating decision maker (CODM) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 
performance, and has discrete financial information available. The Investment Committee acts as the Fund’s CODM. The 
Fund has a single operating segment, as the CODM monitors the operating results of the Fund as a whole and its long-term 
strategic asset allocation is pre-determined in accordance with the terms of its prospectus, based on a defined investment 
strategy which is executed by the Fund’s portfolio managers. The financial information in the form of portfolio composition, 
total returns, expense ratios and changes in net assets which are used by the CODM to assess the segment’s performance 
versus comparative benchmarks and to make resource allocation decisions for the Fund’s single segment, is consistent with 
that presented within the financial statements. Segment assets are reflected on the accompanying statement of financial 
condition as “assets” and significant segment expenses are listed on the accompanying statement of operations. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements 
There are no relevant new accounting pronouncements to note for this period. 
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2. Fair Value Disclosures 
 
The Fund’s assets and liabilities, measured at fair value on a recurring basis, are summarized in the following tables by the 
type of inputs applicable to the fair value measurements: 
 
 

At December 31, 2025         
Level 1 

 
Level 2 

 
Valued at NAV 

 
Total 

Equity in broker trading accounts:        
    Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures 

contracts*  $   1,342,887    $                   -      $                     -      $    1,342,887  
    Net unrealized gain (loss) on open forward 

currency contracts*  -      379,928    -      379,928  
    Net unrealized gain (loss) on swap contracts*        
Cash and cash equivalents:        
    Money market funds  1,834,391    -      -      1,834,391  
Investment in private investment company  -      -      1,904,842    1,904,842  
Investment in securities:        
    U.S. Treasury securities*  3,062,323    -   -      3,062,323  
    Asset backed securities*  -      8,249,545    -      8,249,545  
    Commercial paper*  -      9,673,428    -      9,673,428  
    Corporate notes*  -      13,546,373    -      13,546,373  
Exchange membership  -      169,750    -      169,750  
Total  $   6,239,601    $   32,019,024    $     1,904,842    $   40,163,467  

        
*See the condensed schedule of investments for further description.       

 
At December 31, 2024         

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Valued at NAV 
 

Total 
Equity in broker trading accounts:        

    Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures 
contracts* $   1,216,130  $                --  $                 --  $   1,216,130 

    Net unrealized gain (loss) on open forward 
currency contracts* --  1,237,285  --  1,237,285 

    Net unrealized gain (loss) on swap contracts* --  --  --  -- 
Cash and cash equivalents:        
    Money market funds 422,658  --  --  422,658 
Investment in private investment company --  --  2,312,982  2,312,982 
Investment in securities:        
    U.S. Treasury securities* 8,314,008  --  --  8,314,008 
    Asset backed securities* --  13,078,284  --  13,078,284 
    Commercial paper* --  14,353,011  --  14,353,011 
    Corporate notes* --  24,859,803  --  24,859,803 
Exchange membership --  160,000  --  160,000 
Total $   9,952,796  $  53,688,383  $   2,312,982  $  65,954,161 

 
*See the condensed schedule of investments for further description.       

 
There were no Level 3 holdings or transfers at December 31, 2025 and 2024, or during the three years ended December 31, 
2025. 
 
In addition to the financial instruments listed above, substantially all the Fund’s other assets and liabilities are considered 
financial instruments and are reflected at fair value, or at carrying amounts that approximate fair value because of the short 
maturity of the instruments. 
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3. Derivative Instruments Disclosures 
 
The Fund’s derivative contracts are comprised of futures, forward currency contracts and swap contracts, none of which are 
designated as hedging instruments.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund’s derivative contracts are netted on the 
statements of financial condition and had the following impact on the statements of financial condition: 
 
 
December 31, 2025             
    Derivative Assets and Liabilities, at fair value 

Statements of Financial Condition Location   

Gross 
Amounts of 
Recognized 

Assets   

Gross Amounts 
Offset in the 
Statement of 

Financial Condition   

Net Amount of 
Assets Presented in 

the Statement of 
Financial Condition 

Equity in broker trading accounts:             
Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures contracts             

Agricultural commodities    $      579,652    $         (329,275)   $          250,377  
Currencies    160,551    (113,764)   46,787  
Energy    210,362    (123,868)   86,494  
Equity indices    253,164    (235,074)   18,090  
Interest rate instruments    310,822    (538,258)   (227,436) 
Metals    9,543,841    (8,375,266)   1,168,575  

Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures contracts   $ 11,058,392  $      (9,715,505)  $      1,342,887 
         
Net unrealized gain (loss) on open forward currency 
contracts   $   1,054,867  $        (674,939)  $        379,928 
              

 
At December 31, 2025, there were 7,536 open futures contracts, 3,880 open forward currency contracts and 273 open swap 
contracts.  
 
The Fund’s financial assets, derivative assets, and cash collateral held by counterparties at December 31, 2025 were: 
 
 

       
Gross Amounts Not Offset in the 
Statements of Financial Condition     

    
Net Amount of 
Assets in the 
Statements of 

Financial 
Condition 

            

Counterparty     
Financial 

Instruments    
Cash Collateral 

Received   Net Amount 
                  

Deutsche Bank, AG    $     259,500     $                     -       $                     -      $       259,500  
Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc    273,319                            -                              -      273,319  
SG Americas Securities, LLC    1,205,669                             -                               -   1,205,669  
Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC    (15,673)                            -                              -      (15,673) 
Total    $  1,722,815     $                      -       $                     -      $    1,722,815  
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December 31, 2024 
    Derivative Assets and Liabilities, at fair value 

Statements of Financial Condition Location   

Gross 
Amounts of 
Recognized 

Assets   

Gross Amounts 
Offset in the 
Statement of 

Financial Condition   

Net Amount of 
Assets Presented in 

the Statement of 
Financial Condition 

Equity in broker trading accounts:             
Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures contracts             

Agricultural commodities    $   2,041,361     $             (825,745)    $         1,215,616  
Currencies    964,924     (372,745)    592,179  
Energy    434,141     (312,612)    121,529  
Equity indices    250,497     (798,944)    (548,447) 
Interest rate instruments    1,055,395     (1,110,989)    (55,594) 
Metals    3,832,274     (3,941,427)    (109,153) 

Net unrealized gain (loss) on open futures contracts   $   8,578,592     $          (7,362,462)     $         1,216,130 
              
Net unrealized gain (loss) on open forward currency 
contracts   $   2,532,659     $          (1,295,374)     $         1,237,285 
              

 
At December 31, 2024, there were 10,697 open futures contracts, 3,102 open forward currency contracts and 255 open swap 
contracts .  
 
The Fund’s financial assets, derivative assets, and cash collateral held by counterparties at December 31, 2024 were: 

       
Gross Amounts Not Offset in the 
Statements of Financial Condition     

    Net Amount of 
Liabilities in the 

Statements of Financial 
Condition Counterparty     

Financial 
Instruments    

Cash Collateral 
Received   Net Amount 

                  
Deutsche Bank, AG   $        457,978    $                 -       $                     -     $        457,978 
Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc          368,649           -                              -            368,649 
SG Americas Securities, LLC   1,603,551            -                               -  1,603,551 
Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC              23,237                        -                              -                23,237 
Total    $    2,453,415    $                  -       $                     -      $    2,453,415 
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For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Fund’s futures, forwards and swap contracts had the following 
impact on the statements of operations: 
    2025   2024 

Types of Exposure   
Net realized 
gain (loss)   

Net change 
 in unrealized 
 gain (loss)   

Net realized 
gain (loss)   

Net change 
 in unrealized 
 gain (loss) 

Futures contracts                 
Agricultural commodities    $      620,192    $      (965,239)    $   6,121,741    $      545,149  
Currencies    (1,072,663)   (545,391)    (1,028,397)   894,927  
Energy    (5,311,314)   (35,035)    (3,781,544)   507,255  
Equity indices    3,011,606    566,535     5,386,856    (829,130) 
Interest rate instruments    (5,905,838)   (171,841)    (6,104,750)   755,556  
Metals    4,117,813    1,277,728     (76,794)   82,270  
Total futures contracts    (4,540,204)   126,757     517,112    1,956,027  

Future options contracts                 
Energy   -                       -      392,738                       -    
Interest rate instruments   (7,358)                     -      -                     -    
Total future options contracts   (7,358)                      -      392,738                      -    
Forward currency contracts    (2,938,943)   (857,357)     (2,084,616)   2,959,144  
Swap contracts    (6,273)    -    762,364    (18) 

Total futures, futures options, swap and 
forward contracts    $ (7,492,778)   $    (730,600)     $   (412,402)   $  4,915,153  

 
    2023 

Types of Exposure   
Net realized gain 

(loss)   

Net change 
 in unrealized 
 gain (loss) 

Futures contracts         
Agricultural commodities    $  2,009,524     $         (30,513) 
Currencies           513,203          (680,360) 
Energy           (35,162)         (1,540,432) 
Equity indices           (72,594)           1,604,502  
Interest rate instruments         (242,998)         (2,415,184) 
Metals      (2,444,933)             (77,537) 
Total futures contracts         (272,960)         (3,139,524) 

Future options contracts         
Energy                    -                          -    
Interest rate instruments         (95,205)                     -    
Total future options contracts          (95,205)                      -    
Forward currency contracts       1,204,039      (1,751,432) 

    Swap contractsForward currency contracts    (1,311,983)              (1,021) 
Total futures, futures options, swap and forward contracts    $   (476,109)    $   (4,891,977) 
     

 
For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the number of futures contracts closed was 353,590, 449,117, and 
412,833, respectively, the number of futures options contracts closed was 266, 219, and 698, respectively, the number of 
forward currency contracts closed was 247,542, 255,017, and 229,843, respectively and the number of swap contracts closed 
was 16,432, 16,991, and 17,218, respectively. 
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4. General Partner  
 
At December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, and for the years then ended, the General Partner did not maintain a capital balance in 
the Fund. 
 

The following fees are paid to the General Partner: 

 General Partner Management Fee – the Fund incurs a monthly fee on Class A, A2, B and R Units equal to 1/12th of 1.5% 
of the month-end net asset value of the Class A, A2, B and R Units, payable in arrears.  The Fund incurs a monthly fee on 
Class I Units equal to 1/12th of 0.75% of the month-end net asset value of the Class I Units, payable in arrears.  For the 
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the General Partner received $1,266,734, $1,825,047, and $2,086,653, 
respectively. 

 General Partner Performance Fee – the Fund incurs a monthly fee on Class I Units equal to 7.5% of any Net New Trading 
Profits of the Class I Units calculated monthly.  In determining Net New Trading Profits, any trading losses incurred by 
the Class I Units in prior periods is carried forward, so that the incentive fee is assessed only if and to the extent the 
profits generated by the Class I units exceed any losses from prior periods.  The general partner performance fee is 
payable quarterly in arrears.  For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the General Partner did not receive 
performance fees. 
 

 Selling Agent Fees – the Class A Units incur a monthly fee equal to 1/12th of 2% of the month-end net asset value of the 
Class A Units.  Class A2 Units may pay an up-front sales commission of up to 3% of the offering price and a 0.6% per 
annum selling agent fee.  The General Partner, in turn, pays the selling agent fees to the respective selling agents.  If there 
is no designated selling agent or the General Partner was the selling agent, such portions of the selling agent fees are 
retained by the General Partner and the amounts are recorded in the statements of operations. 

 
 Broker Dealer Servicing Fees – the Class B Units incur a monthly fee equal to 1/12th of 0.2% of the month-end net asset 

value of the Class B Units.  The General Partner, in turn, pays the fees to the respective selling agents.  If there is no 
designated selling agent or the General Partner was the selling agent, such portions of the broker dealer servicing fees are 
retained by the General Partner and the amounts are recorded in the statements of operations. 
 

 Administrative Fee – the Fund incurs a monthly fee equal to 1/12th of 0.45% of the month-end net asset value of the Fund, 
payable in arrears to the General Partner and the amounts are recorded in the statements of operations.  In return, the 
General Partner provides operating and administrative services, including accounting, audit, legal, marketing, and 
administration (exclusive of extraordinary costs and administrative expenses charged by other funds in which the Fund 
may have investments). 
 

Pursuant to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, each year the General Partner receives from the Fund 1% of any net 
income earned by the Fund.  Conversely, the General Partner pays to the Fund 1% of any net loss incurred by the Fund.  Such 
amounts are reflected as General Partner 1% allocation receivable or payable in the statements of financial condition and as 
General Partner 1% allocation in the statements of operations.   
 
 
5. Trading Advisors and Cash Managers 
 
The Fund has advisory agreements with various trading advisors, pursuant to which the Fund incurs a monthly advisor 
management fee that ranges from 0% to 3% per annum of allocated net assets (as defined in each respective advisory 
agreement as the amount of Fund assets deposited in the account maintained with the broker plus any notional funds which 
may be allocated to the Trading Advisor, which, in aggregate, is typically greater than the Fund’s net assets), paid monthly or 
quarterly in arrears.  Additionally, the Fund incurs advisor incentive fees, payable quarterly in arrears, ranging from 0% to 
25% of net new trading profits (as defined in each respective advisory agreement). 
 
Principal Global Investors, LLC serves as the cash manager for the Fund (the “Cash Manager”).  The Fund incurs monthly 
fees, payable in arrears to the Cash Manager, equal to approximately 1/12th of 0.19% and 1/12th of 0.15% of the investments 
in securities and certificates of deposit as of the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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6. Deposits with Brokers  
 
To meet margin requirements, the Fund deposits funds with brokers, subject to CFTC regulations and various exchange and 
broker requirements.  The Fund earns interest income on its assets deposited with brokers.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
the Fund had assets totaling $29,827,449 and $44,248,217, respectively, with brokers and margin deposit requirements of 
$14,677,488 and $24,388,209, respectively. 
 
 
7. Subscriptions, Distributions and Redemptions  
 
Investments in the Fund are made by subscription agreement and must be received within five business days of the end of the 
month, subject to acceptance by the General Partner.  The minimum investment is $10,000 for Class A, A2, B and R units and 
$2,000,000 for Class I units.  Units are sold at the respective net asset value per unit for Class A, A2, B, I or R interests as of 
the close of business on the last day of the month in which the subscription is accepted.  Investors whose subscriptions are 
accepted are admitted as limited partners as of the beginning of the month following the month in which their subscriptions 
were accepted.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund received advance subscriptions of $0 and $0, respectively, which 
were recognized as subscriptions to the Fund subsequent to period-end. 
 
The Fund is not required to make distributions but may do so at the sole discretion of the General Partner.  A limited partner 
may request and receive redemption of Class A, A2, B, I or R Units owned at the end of any month, subject to five business 
days’ prior written notice to the General Partner, and in certain circumstances, restrictions in the Partnership Agreement. 
 
The General Partner may require a limited partner to redeem from the Fund if the General Partner deems the redemption (a) 
necessary to prevent or correct the occurrence of a non-exempt prohibited transaction under the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974, as amended, or the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, (b) beneficial to the Fund, or (c) 
necessary to comply with applicable government or other self-regulatory organization regulations. 
 
 
8. Trading Activities and Related Risks  
 
The Fund engages in the speculative trading of futures, options and over-the-counter contracts, including forward currency 
contracts traded in the U.S. and internationally.  Trading in derivatives exposes the Fund to both market risk, the risk arising 
from a change in the fair value of a contract, and credit risk, the risk of failure by another party to perform according to the 
terms of a contract. 
 
The Portfolios are subject to investment and operational risks associated with financial, economic and other global market 
developments and disruptions, including those arising from war, terrorism, market manipulation, government interventions, 
defaults and shutdowns, political changes or diplomatic developments, public health emergencies (such as the spread of 
infectious diseases, pandemics and epidemics) and natural/environmental disasters, which can all negatively impact the 
securities markets and cause a Portfolio to lose value. These events can also impair the technology and other operational 
systems upon which the Portfolios’ service providers rely and could otherwise disrupt the ability of the Portfolios’ service 
providers to perform essential tasks. 
  
 
The foregoing could lead to a significant economic downturn or recession, increased market volatility, a greater number of 
market closures, higher default rates and adverse effects on the values and liquidity of securities or other assets. Such impacts, 
which may vary across asset classes, may adversely affect the performance of the Portfolios. In certain cases, an exchange or 
market may close or issue trading halts on specific securities or even the entire market, which may result in the Portfolios 
being, among other things, unable to buy or sell certain securities or financial instruments or to accurately price their 
investments. 
 
Purchase and sale of futures contracts requires margin deposits with the futures brokers.  Additional deposits may be necessary 
for any loss of contract value.  The Commodity Exchange Act (“CEAct”) requires a broker to segregate all customer 
transactions and assets from such broker’s proprietary activities.  A customer’s cash and other property (for example, U.S. 
Treasury securities) deposited with a broker are considered commingled with all other customer funds subject to the broker’s 
segregation requirements.  In the event of a broker’s insolvency, recovery may be limited to a pro rata share of segregated 
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funds available.  It is possible that the recovered amount could be less than (or none of) the total cash and other property 
deposited.  The Fund uses SG Americas Securities, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. as its futures brokers.  The Fund 
uses Goldman Sachs & Company, LLC and Deutsche Bank AG as its forward currency counterparties. 
 
For futures contracts, risks arise from changes in the fair value of the contracts.  Theoretically, the Fund is exposed to a market 
risk equal to the value of futures and forward currency contracts purchased, and unlimited liability on such contracts sold 
short. 
 
In addition to market risk, upon entering into commodity interest contracts there is a credit risk that a counterparty will not be 
able to meet its obligations to the Fund.  The counterparty for futures and options on futures contracts traded in the U.S. and 
on most non-U.S. futures exchanges is the clearinghouse associated with such exchanges.  In general, clearinghouses are 
backed by the corporate members of the clearinghouse who are required to share any financial burden resulting from the non-
performance by one of their members and, as such, should significantly reduce this credit risk. In cases where the 
clearinghouse is not backed by the clearing members, like some non-U.S. exchanges, it is normally backed by a consortium of 
banks or other financial institutions. 
 
In the case of forward currency contracts, which are traded on the interbank or other institutional market rather than on 
exchanges, the counterparty is generally a single bank or other financial institution, rather than a clearinghouse backed by a 
group of financial institutions; thus, there likely will be greater counterparty credit risk.  While the Fund trades only with those 
counterparties that it believes to be creditworthy, there can be no assurance that any clearing member, clearinghouse or other 
counterparty will be able to meet its obligations to the Fund. 
 
The Fund trades forward currency contracts in unregulated markets between principals and assumes the risk of loss from 
counterparty non-performance.  Accordingly, the risks associated with forward currency contracts are generally greater than 
those associated with exchange-traded contracts because of the greater risk of counterparty default.  Additionally, the trading 
of forward currency contracts typically involves delayed cash settlement. 
 
The Fund has a portion of its assets on deposit with interbank market makers and other financial institutions in connection 
with its trading of forward currency contracts and its cash management activities.  In the event of an interbank market maker’s 
or financial institution’s insolvency, recovery of Fund assets on deposit may be limited to account insurance or other 
protection afforded such deposits. 
 
Entering into swap agreements involves, to varying degrees, credit, market, and counterparty risk in excess of the amounts 
recognized on the statement of financial condition. 
 
The Cash Managers manage the Fund’s cash and excess margin through investments in fixed income instruments, pursuant to 
investment parameters established by the General Partner.  Fluctuations in prevailing interest rates could cause mark-to-market 
losses on the Fund’s fixed income instruments. 
 
Through its investments in debt securities and certificates of deposit, the Fund has exposure to U.S. and foreign enterprises.   
 
The following table presents the exposure at December 31, 2025:

 
 

Country or Region
U.S. Treasury 

Securities
Commercial 

Paper Corporate Notes
Asset Backed 

Securities Total

% of Partners' 
Capital (Net 
Asset Value)

United States 3,062,323$     7,079,114$     11,759,176$        8,249,545$     30,150,158$          43.58%
United Kingdom -                  -                  1,025,604            -                  1,025,604              1.47%
France -                  496,620          -                      -                  496,620                 0.72%
Canada -                  598,533          761,593               -                  1,360,126              1.97%
Singapore -                  699,690          -                      -                  699,690                 1.01%
Saudi Arabia -                  799,471          -                      -                  799,471                 1.16%
  Total 3,062,323$     9,673,428$     13,546,373$        8,249,545$     34,531,669$          49.91%
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The following table presents the exposure at December 31, 2024:

 
 
 
 
9.  Indemnifications  
 
In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into contracts and agreements that contain a variety of representations 
and warranties, and which provide general indemnifications.  The Fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements 
cannot be estimated.  However, the Fund believes that it is unlikely it will have to make material payments under these 
arrangements and has not recorded any contingent liability in the financial statements for such indemnifications. 
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10. Financial Highlights  
 
The following information presents per unit operating performance data and other ratios for the years ended December 31, 
2025, 2024 and 2023, assuming the unit was outstanding throughout the entire year: 

  2025 

  Class A   Class A2   Class B   Class I   Class R 
Per Unit Operating Performance                   
                    
Net asset value per unit, beginning of year  $  4,010.26    $  1,110.61   $   6,867.44    $   1,198.65    $  1,153.41  

Net realized and change in unrealized gain                   

     (loss) on investments (1)  (345.37)    (95.81)    (593.76)    (103.27)    (99.63)  

Net investment income (loss) (1)  (50.36)   0.05   27.63   14.86    6.65 

Total income (loss) from operations  (395.73)   (95.76)    (566.13)    (88.41)    (92.98)  
                    

Net asset value per unit, end of year  $  3,614.53    $  1,014.85    $   6,301.31    $   1,110.24    $  1,060.43  

Total return  (9.87)%  (8.62)%  (8.24)%  (7.38)%  (8.06)% 

Other Financial Ratios          
Ratios to average net asset value          
Expenses prior to General Partner 1%          

     allocation (2) 5.52%  4.06%  3.71%  2.71%  3.48% 

General Partner 1% allocation (0.13)%  (0.09)%  (0.11)%  (0.08)%  (0.10)% 
Net total expenses 5.39%  3.97%  3.60%  2.63%  3.38% 

           
Net investment income (loss) (2) (3) (1.49)%  (0.09)%  0.32%  1.25%  0.52% 

 
 

  2024 
  Class A   Class A2   Class B   Class I   Class R 
Per Unit Operating Performance                   
                    
Net asset value per unit, beginning of year  $  4,052.52    $  1,106.83    $  6,816.97    $  1,178.69    $  1,142.67  

Net realized and change in unrealized            
gain (loss) on investments (1)  48.34    12.54    71.45    11.07    11.83  

Net investment income (loss) (1)  (90.60)   (8.76)   (20.98)   8.89    (1.09) 

Total income (loss) from operations  (42.26)   3.78    50.47    19.96    10.74  
Net asset value per unit, end of year  $  4,010.26    $1,110.61    $6,867.44    $   1,198.65    $   1,153.41  

                    
Total return  (1.04)%  0.34%  0.74%  1.69%  0.94% 

Other Financial Ratios          
Ratios to average net asset value          
Expenses prior to General Partner 1%          

     allocation (2) 6.42%  5.38%  4.58%  3.57%  4.37% 

General Partner 1% allocation 0.00%  0.02%  0.01%  0.02%  0.02% 
Net total expenses 6.42%  5.40%  4.59%  3.59%  4.39% 

           
Net investment income (loss) (2) (3) (2.11)%  (0.70)%  (0.27)%  0.72%  (0.07)% 
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  2023 

  Class A   Class A2   Class B   Class I   Class R 
Per Unit Operating Performance                   
                    
Net asset value per unit, beginning of year $   4,372.11  $  1,177.64  $  7,224.40  $   1,237.43  $   1,208.56 
 Net realized and change in unrealized gain (loss) 
on investments (1) (229.78)  (60.79)  (387.10)  (67.28)  (65.26) 

Net investment income (loss) (1) (89.81)  (10.02)  (20.33)  8.54  (0.63) 

Total income (loss) from operations (319.59)  (70.81)  (407.43)  (58.74)  (65.89) 

Redemption value per share 
                        

-      
                        

-      
                        

-      
                        

-      
                        

-    
Net asset value per unit, end of year $   4,052.52  $  1,106.83  $  6,816.97  $   1,178.69  $   1,142.67 

           
Total return  (7.31)%  (6.01)%  (5.64)%  (4.75)%  (5.45)% 
Other Financial Ratios          
Ratios to average net asset value          

Expenses prior to General Partner 1% 
allocation (2) 5.71%  4.34%  3.90%  2.89%  3.65% 
General Partner 1% allocation (0.07)%  (0.07)%  (0.05)%  (0.05)%  (0.05)% 

Net total expenses(3) 5.64%  4.27%  3.85%  2.84%  3.60% 

           
Net investment income (loss) (2) (4) (2.17)%  (0.94)%  (0.34)%  0.65%  (0.11)% 

 
 
Total returns are calculated based on the change in value of a Class A, Class A2, Class B, Class I or Class R Unit during the year.  An individual 
partner’s total returns and ratios may vary from the above total returns and ratios based on the timing of subscriptions and redemptions.  
 
(1) The net investment income (loss) per unit is calculated by dividing the net investment income (loss) by the average number of Class A, A2, B, I or R 
Units outstanding during the period.  Net realized and change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments is a balancing amount necessary to reconcile the 
change in net asset value per unit with the other per unit information.  Such balancing amount may differ from the calculation of net realized and change 
in unrealized gain (loss) on investment per unit due to the timing of investment gains and losses during the period relative to the number of units 
outstanding. 
 
(2) The net investment income (loss) includes interest income and excludes net realized and net change in unrealized gain (loss) from investment activities 
as shown in the statements of operations.  The total amount is then reduced by all expenses, excluding brokerage commissions, which are included in net 
investment gain (loss) in the statements of operations.  The resulting amount is divided by the average net asset value for the period. 
 
(3) Ratio excludes expenses from investment in private investment company. 
 
(4) Ratio excludes General Partner 1% allocation. 
 
 
 
11.  Subsequent Events  
 
After year end, there were $0 of contributions and $429,234 of redemptions from the Fund  
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CFTC Supplemental Schedule 

 
LoCorr Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 

Schedule of Operations by Class 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Class A Class A2 Class B Class I Class R Total

Realized and Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments
Net realized gain (loss) on:
  Futures, future options, forward and swap contracts (5,019,124)$       (693)$                 (2,204,052)         (21,049)              (503,138)            (7,748,056)         
  Investment in private investment company -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
  Investments in securities 194,504             32                      88,037               964                    20,006               303,543             
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on:
  Futures, futures options, swaps and forward contracts (501,885)            (42)                     (182,928)            (1,276)                (44,469)              (730,600)            
  Investment in private investment company (260,424)            (31)                     (122,404)            (933)                   (24,348)              (408,140)            
  Investments in securities (73,148)              (13)                     (35,507)              (413)                   (7,478)                (116,559)            
  Exchange membership 8,131                 (1)                       1,191                 (35)                     464                    9,750                 
Brokerage commissions and trading expenses (547,905)            (91)                     (245,422)            (2,784)                (57,414)              (853,616)            

Net realized and change in unrealized gain (loss) on
investments (6,199,851)         (839)                   (2,701,085)         (25,526)              (616,377)            (9,543,678)         

Net Investment Income (Loss)
Income 

Interest and dividend income 2,172,662          357                    972,875             10,929               227,039             3,383,862          

Expenses
Trading Advisor management fees 774,748             127                    346,765             3,902                 80,991               1,206,533          
Trading Advisor incentive fees 422                    -                     194                    1                        30                      647                    
General Partner management and performance fees 814,694             134                    364,625             2,055                 85,226               1,266,734          
General Partner 1% allocation (70,039)              (8)                       (26,230)              (221)                   (5,870)                (102,368)            
Other expenses, net 1,386,861          103                    183,173             1,518                 31,456               1,603,111          

Net total expenses 2,906,686          356                    868,527             7,255                 191,833             3,974,657          

Net investment income (loss) (734,024)            1                        104,348             3,674                 35,206               (590,795)            
Net income (loss) (6,933,875)         (838)                   (2,596,737)         (21,852)              (581,171)            (10,134,473)       
Less:  net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling 
interest -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Net income (loss) attributable to the Fund (6,933,875)$       (838)$                 (2,596,737)$       (21,852)$            (581,171)$          (10,134,473)$     

2025
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CFTC Supplemental Schedule 
 

Futures Portfolio Fund, Limited Partnership 
Schedule of Operations by Class (continued) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Class A Class A2 Class B Class I Class R Total

Realized and Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments
Net realized gain (loss) on:
  Futures, future options, forward and swap contracts (148,586)$          1,702$               (116,987)            (2,463)                (19,733)              (286,067)            
  Investment in private investment company -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
  Investments in securities (108,388)            (160)                   (45,662)              (372)                   (9,412)                (163,994)            
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on:
  Futures, futures options, swaps and forward contracts 3,244,414          1,409                 1,366,218          11,715               291,397             4,915,153          
  Investment in private investment company (1,264,854)         (976)                   (544,798)            (5,139)                (119,433)            (1,935,200)         
  Investments in securities 439,820             695                    186,545             1,695                 40,256               669,011             
  Exchange membership 30,174               55                      12,872               116                    2,783                 46,000               
Brokerage commissions and trading expenses (714,036)            (789)                   (304,749)            (2,814)                (66,880)              (1,089,268)         

Net realized and change in unrealized gain (loss) on
investments 1,478,544          1,936                 553,439             2,738                 118,978             2,155,635          

Net Investment Income (Loss)
Income 

Interest and dividend income 3,399,067          3,800                 1,450,650          13,395               318,397             5,185,309          

Expenses
Trading Advisor management fees 1,133,212          1,244                 483,683             4,466                 106,174             1,728,779          
Trading Advisor incentive fees 708,631             800                    297,019             2,634                 65,297               1,074,381          
General Partner management and performance fees 1,197,931          1,322                 511,223             2,359                 112,212             1,825,047          
General Partner 1% allocation (1,885)                14                      4,609                 50                      1,135                 3,923                 
Other expenses, net 2,026,292          1,001                 251,273             1,690                 40,192               2,320,448          

Net total expenses 5,064,181          4,381                 1,547,807          11,199               325,010             6,952,578          

Net investment income (loss) (1,665,114)         (581)                   (97,157)              2,196                 (6,613)                (1,767,269)         
Net income (loss) (186,570)            1,355                 456,282             4,934                 112,365             388,366             
Less:  net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling 
interest -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Net income (loss) attributable to the Fund (186,570)$          1,355$               456,282$           4,934$               112,365$           388,366$           

2024
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Steben & Company, LLC 
Privacy Policy Notice 

The privacy of our fund investors is important to us, and we are committed to safeguarding and 
protecting their personal and financial information. 

Information Provided by Fund Investors 

In the normal course of doing business and to satisfy our regulatory requirements, Steben & 
Company typically obtains the following non-public personal information about our fund investors: 

 Personal information such as name, address and social security/tax id number.
 Personal financial information
 Related corporate and trust documents

How We Manage and Protect Your Personal Information 

Steben & Company does not sell information about current or former fund investors to nonaffiliated 
third parties, nor is it our practice to disclose such information to non-affiliated third 
parties unless requested to do so by a client or client representative or, if necessary, in order to 
properly service an account or as required by law. We do share investor account information with 
the broker dealer or investment advisory firm that introduced the investor to us, if applicable, so 
that they may properly advise their client, and with outside companies that perform administrative 
services for us, including our accountants and legal counsel. Our arrangements with these service 
providers require them to treat your information as confidential. 

Personal information is gathered and kept by us only to the extent necessary to comply with 
applicable state and federal regulations. Steben & Company has established security standards to 
ensure against unauthorized access to customer information. 

In addition, Steben & Company employees are trained regarding the firm’s privacy policy. 
Although they have access to your information on a need-to-know basis, they are not permitted to 
release your personal financial information to any unauthorized individual or entity. 

If our relationship ends, we will continue to treat the information as described in this privacy notice. 

Notification 

We are required by law to annually provide a notice to investors describing our privacy policy and 
to notify them of any modifications. For questions regarding our Privacy Policy, please call us at 
952-767-6900 or email us at info@locorrfunds.com.
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